

State Vs. Karandeep Singh @ Kanna  
FIR No.4 dated 04.01.2026  
U/s 310 BNS, 25 of Arms Act,  
Sections 109 BNS, 16, 17, 18 UAPA Act and Section 27 of Arms Act added  
later on,  
P.S.Shri Chamkaur Sahib

Present: Sh.S.S.Saini, learned APP for the State.

Remand papers have been received from the Court of Sh.Jagmeet Singh, learned JMIC, Rupnagar on the ground that the same relates to the provisions of UAPA Act. Remand papers be registered under rules.

Accused are to be produced on 03.04.2026 as per previous order.

An application has been moved by the police for extension of time for concluding the investigation. Certificate under Section 43-D (2) of UAPA Act has also been attached by learned APP for State along with the application.

Heard.

It has been stated in the application that the information regarding money trail is to be obtained and some other nominated accused are yet to be arrested. FSL report qua the weapon, mobile phone and mechanical report of the motorcycle and sanction from competent authority are yet to be obtained and therefore, prayer for extension of time to conclude the investigation has been made.

As per Section 43D of UAPA Act, it has been mentioned that *where it is not possible to complete the investigation within the said period of ninety days, the Court may if it is satisfied with the report of the Public Prosecutor indicating the progress of the investigation and the specific reasons for the detention of the accused beyond the said period of ninety days, extend the said period up to one hundred and eighty days.*

The application is supported by certificate of learned APP for the State. Keeping in view the contents of the application, where it has been mentioned that the information qua money trail is to be obtained, forensic report qua mobile phone, mechanical report of motorcycle and sanction from competent authority is yet to be obtained, the application for extension of time to conclude the investigation is allowed and the same is extended from 90 days to 180 days. Application stands disposed off accordingly.

Papers be put up on 03.04.2026 as the accused are in custody and they are to be produced on said date.

Pronounced in open Court:

Dated: 02.04.2026

Jaswinder Singh STG-I

**(Mohit Bansal)**

UID No.PB00208

Addl. Sessions Judge,

Rupnagar.